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I.
Introduction
1.
In accordance with Article 15 of the Convention on Access to Information, Public Participation in Decision-making and Access to Justice in Environmental Matters (hereinafter: the Convention) and Chapter VI of Decision I/7 on Review of Compliance of the First Meeting of the Parties (hereinafter: Decision I/7) the Clean Air Action Group, a non-governmental organisation registered under Hungarian law submitted a communication to the Compliance Committee of the Convention on 30 April 2004 (hereinafter: the Communication) and a supplementary communication on 16 September 2004 (hereinafter: the Supplementary Communication). The Communication and the Supplementary Communication (collectively: the Communications) were registered by the Secretariat of the Convention under the symbol ACCC/C/2004/04.

2.
In the Communications the Clean Air Action Group (hereinafter: the Communicant) claims several instances of non-compliance by the Republic of Hungary under the Convention. This submission contains the detailed response of the Government of the Republic of Hungary to the Communications. 

II.
The Communication and the Supplementary Communication
3.
The Communication sets out 10 different items of alleged non-compliance by Act CXXVIII of 2003 on the Public Interest and the Development of the Expressway Network of the Republic of Hungary (hereinafter: the Act). The Communicant contends that several provisions of the Act are contradictory with Article 4 (access to environmental information), Article 6 (public participation in decisions on specific activities) and Article 9 (access to justice) of the Convention.
4.
The Supplementary Communication questions the conformity with Article 6 and 9 of the Convention of Decree No. 15/2000. (XI. 16.) of the Minister of Transport and Water Management on the licensing of the construction, opening and termination of roads (hereinafter: Decree No. 15/2000), as amended be by Decree No. 99/2004. (VII. 4.) of the Minister of Economic Affairs and Transport.

III.
Implementation of the Convention in Hungary/the contested legislation

5.
Before presenting a detailed analysis of the complaints set out in the Communications a brief description of the relevant Hungarian legislation is provided. Such description on the one hand outlines the main elements of the implementation of the Convention in Hungary. On the other hand it summarises the contested legislative instruments, such as the Act and Decree No. 15/2000. 
III.1
Implementation of the Convention in Hungary

6.
Hungary ratified the Convention with effect as of 3 July 2001. The Convention was promulgated by Act LXXXI of 2001 (hereinafter: the Ratification Act) which entered into force on 4 December 2001. Implementation of the Convention takes place through several pieces of legislation. These are discussed individually in relation to the main pillars of the Convention.

Access to information

7.
Access to environmental information is provided in Hungary under the following legal arrangement. The Ratification Act and Act LIII of 1995 on the General Rules of the Protection of the Environment (hereinafter: the Environment Act) define the scope of the relevant information. Detailed rules governing access to information is laid down in Chapter III of Act LXIII of 1992 on the Protection of Personal Data and the Disclosure of Information of Public Interest (hereinafter: the Data Protection Act). Under the Data Protection Act any person may, without having to state an interest, request access to environmental information from the bodies, whether public or private, holding such information. The request has to be fulfilled within 15 days of receipt. Refusal must be made in writing specifying the reasons on which the decision is based. Any person whose request has been refused may initiate a court review within 30 days. The court considers the case in a fast-track procedure. An important guarantee of the effective implementation of the access to information regime is that it is overviewed by an independent data protection ombudsman. The ombudsman is annually informed of all requests for information that have been refused by the authorities. He can conduct general or individual investigations. The recommendations of the ombudsman have been instrumental in the continuous improvement of access to environmental information in Hungary.

Public participation in decision-making on specific activities

8.
The requirements of Article 6 of the Convention on public participation in decision-making are fulfilled in Hungary by the environmental impact assessment (hereinafter: the EIA) regime. The general EIA procedure is laid down by the Environment Act and Government Decree No. 20/2001. (II. 14.) on environmental impact assessment while specific EIA rules for particular activities may be provided in other legislation (such as in the case of the expressway development). The EIA procedure forms part of the so-called environmental licensing procedure. Where no integrated pollution control permit is issued, as in the case of expressways, it is the environment permit that lays down the specific environmental conditions of the project. This permit is a precondition of any other permits issued with regard to the entire project. As a general rule, first instance jurisdiction in environmental licensing is exercised by the regional environmental inspectorates. In the case of expressway development the Act designates the National Environmental and Water Chief Inspectorate (hereinafter: the Chief Inspectorate) as the authority of first instance.

9.
A specific feature of the Hungarian EIA regime is that in most cases it comprises two separate phases: a preliminary and a detailed phase. The objective of the first phase is conduct a preliminary examination of the environmental impacts of the project and to determine the scope of further assessment. In more complex cases final decision whether to issue an environmental permit can only take place following a detailed assessment. Both phases commence with the presentation of an impact assessment by the developer and end with a decision of the authority. (A detailed flow-chart of the EIA procedure is provided in Appendix I hereto). It must be pointed out that no requirement as to the mandatory phasing of the EIA procedure follows either from the Convention or any other binding international legal instrument, such Directive 85/337/EEC of the European Community.

10.
The Hungarian EIA regime guarantees a wide range of participatory rights in both phases of the procedure. Commencement of the EIA procedure has to be published by way of public notices and newspaper advertisements by the clerk of the municipalities concerned, 30 days must be allowed for the inspection of the original request, the preliminary environmental impact study and for the public to make comments in writing, etc. In the detailed phase of the procedure a public hearing must be held by the environmental authority. The hearing is publicised by the same manner as the original request. Comments made by the public have to be taken into consideration by the environmental authority in its final decision. Minutes are taken of the hearing and distributed to all qualified participants. Decisions ending either phase of the procedure have to be publicised and made available for inspection by the authorities and the municipalities concerned. (For a fuller description of the participatory rights in the detailed phase see Section 39 below).

11.
Non-governmental environmental organisations (hereinafter: NGOs) enjoy a preferential treatment under the Hungarian EIA regime. They are provided locus standi by law in all environmental licensing procedures. They may file a request to register with the environmental authorities for the purposes of automatic participation in the licensing procedures (in this case the authority sends individual notices to NGOs about the main documents and procedural steps of the proceedings). NGOs may challenge the decisions of the environmental authorities at all phases of environmental licensing. 

Public participation in the preparation of legally binding normative instruments

12.
In line with Article 8 of the Convention the Environment Act establishes a framework for the active involvement of NGOs in the preparation of legislative proposals. NGOs may register with the Ministry of Environment and Water in order to receive draft rules (comments can be made irrespective of such registration as drafts are regularly published on the website of the Ministry). More importantly, NGOs have an institutionalised role in the adoption of legislative acts through the National Council on Environment (hereinafter: the Council). The Council is an advisory body of the Government on environmental matters. It comprises 21 persons elected by academia, industry and environmental NGOs on an equal footing. No legislative proposals, whether at ministerial, Government or Parliament level, can be adopted until the Council has delivered its opinion. It is of significant relevance to this case that the Communicant has participated in the activity of the Council through several terms, exercising an important influence in shaping environmental legislation, including those contested in this procedure.

Access to justice

13.
As outlined in Section 7 above decisions by authorities on the refusal of access to environmental information can be challenged in court. The court handles the request for review in a fast-track procedure.

14.
Decisions of the authorities in the environmental licensing procedure can be challenged in accordance with Act IV of 1959 on the General Rules of Administrative Procedure (hereinafter: the Administrative Procedures Act). An appeal can be tabled by any person whose right or legitimate interest has been affected by the decisions. Under the Environment Act NGOs can file an appeal without having to state an interest. The decision of second instance can be referred to judicial review by the same circle of applicants. Courts consider requests for judicial review in accordance with Chapter XX of Act III of 1952 on Civil Court Procedure.

15.
It is clear from the above description that the Hungarian legal regime on access to environmental information, public participation in decision-making and access to justice in environmental matters fully complies with the relevant provisions of the Convention.

III.2
The contested legislation

16.
The below summary is aimed at clarifying the context of the complaints made by the Communicant with regard to the Act and Decree No. 15/2000.
The Act

17.
The Act was adopted by Parliament on 23 December 2003 with a view to providing a uniform procedural framework for the timely construction of those motorways and national highways (hereinafter collectively: expressways) the completion of which is envisaged by Act XXVI of 2003 on the National Spatial Development Plan (hereinafter: the National Plan). The National Plan sets out all major infrastructure development projects in Hungary for the period until 2008. It has been adopted after several years of public deliberation involving all municipalities and NGOs that expressed an interest in its preparation.

18.
Consequently, the Act has a limited scope. It applies to the preparation, licensing, construction, etc. of those expressways which are scheduled to be opened by 2008 (Annex 1 to the Act) and whose preparation should be completed by 2008 (Annex 2 to the Act). The Act also determines the exact amount of budgetary sources that have to be allocated for the envisaged expressway development programme. 

19.
The main provisions of the Act are as follows. Overall responsibility for the timely completion of expressway network lies with a state-own company. This company coordinates all phases of expressway development, including the design, preparation, licensing, etc. The company does not exercise public powers; it acts independently of all authorities involved the various licensing procedures. (For a detailed analysis of the role of the development company see Section 29 below).

20.
In view of the complexity and size of the projects at issue the Act designates the Chief Inspectorate as the first instance environmental licensing authority for the expressways at issue. In order to ensure the co-ordinated and timely development of expressways the Act provides for a close co-operation of all authorities involved in the designation of the track of expressways as well as in the environmental and any subsequent licensing procedures. 

21.
It must be pointed out that even though the Act provides for simplified and streamlined licensing procedures it continues to ensure the participatory rights set forth by the Convention in their entirety. In particular, access to information is provided in the environmental licensing procedure in accordance with the general rules (see Sections 7 and 10 above). The public, including NGOs, can submit comments and participate in the public hearings as in any other case (see Section 10 above). Access to the administrative and judicial review mechanisms is also provided by the Act. (An unofficial translation of the Act is provided in Appendix II).

Decree No. 15/2000
22.
Decree No. 15/2000 lays down the detailed rules of the licensing of the construction, opening to traffic and termination of roads as well as designates the competent authorities. Its relevance to this case is limited to the role of the Chief Inspectorate in the road construction licensing procedure which follows the environmental licensing procedure. 

IV.
Arguments
23.
This chapter provides a detailed response by the Government of the Republic of Hungary to the individual complaints tabled by the Communicant.

IV.1
The Communication

Ad 1)
The public interest of expressway development

24.
The Communicant contends that certain participatory rights with regard to public participation follow from Article 1, paragraph (1) of the Act which declares expressway development “an important public interest activity”. The Communicant also submits – without substantiating its claim – that the Act fails to comply with Article 6 of the Convention which sets out the participatory rights at issue.

25.
The Communicant’s claim has to be dismissed as irrelevant. The question whether a particular activity is to be deemed of “public interest” bears no legal relevance as to the applicability of the Convention. Article 6 of the Convention has to be applied within a clearly defined scope (i.e. to the activities listed in Annex I and others deemed to have a significant effect on the environment) without examining any other factors. 

26.
It must be pointed out that the qualification of expressway development as a “public interest activity” has legal significance only in the context of Article 7 of the Act which provides for the ultima ratio expropriation of land situated in the zone designated as expressway track. Under Article 13, paragraph (3) of the Constitution of the Republic of Hungary expropriation can only be undertaken in the public interest. Given that public interested is assumed by the Act this “question […] shall not be examined by the competent authority in the course of the expropriation procedure.” (Art. 7, para (3) of the Act).

27.
By way of conclusion it is submitted that the fact that expressway development is deemed to be a public interest activity under the Act does not in any way affect the applicability of the Convention, in particular Article 6 thereof, neither can conclusions be drawn on this basis with regard to the conformity of the Act with the Convention. 

Ad 2)
The relationship between the legal status of the expressway developer and the accessibility of information on expressway development 

28.
The Communicant claims that the fact that responsibility for expressway development is assigned by Article 4, paragraph (1) of the Act to a state-owned company automatically impedes the accessibility of information in relation to expressway development. This is supposed to follow from the underlying conflict of interest between the speedy construction of roads and the “undesirable” intervention of the public. The Communicant also contends that the company may withhold information with reference to trade secrecy and in any case has a fundamental interest in manipulating environmental information in its possession.

29.
Before dwelling on the arguments of the Communicant the role of the expressway development company referred to above (hereinafter: the Developer) should be clarified. The Developer is company limited by shares in the exclusive ownership of the Hungarian State. It disposes, on behalf of the State, of the assets necessary for expressway construction (land, financial resources, etc.), it coordinates all phases of the design, preparation and construction of the road, requests permits, etc.
 The Developer is not a government agency: it does not exercise any public powers, the authorities involved in the relevant procedures cannot receive instructions from the Developer. Consequently, the rights and obligations of the Developer do not differ from those attributed by law to any other infrastructure developer.

30.
The submission of the Communicant stating that the Developer is obliged under the Convention to inform the public is incorrect. Article 4 of the Convention is binding on the competent public authorities rather than any developer. Undue influence by the Developer on the provision of the competent authorities in relation to the accessibility of environmental information or any other form of collision hinted by the Communicant is prohibited by law and may constitute a criminal offence. 

31.
Even though it is not relevant for the purposes of the complaint at issue it has to be noted that the Developer may not lawfully withhold environmental information relating to the projects on the basis of trade secrecy. Information on projects that are fully or partly financed by the national budget, the budget of local governments or the development funds of the European Union cannot, under Article 81, paragraph (3) of Act IV of 1959 on the Civil Code, be qualified as trade secrets. Access to such information can only be limited in so far as it is necessary for the protection of technological data, know-how, etc.
 Consequently, contracts, feasibility and impact studies, etc. possessed by the Developer are to be regarded as public information. If the Developer fails to provide access to such information any lawful applicant may have recourse to the remedies set forth in the Data Protection Act, in particular it may challenge the Developer’s refusal or omission in court.

32.
In view of the foregoing it can be concluded that the argument of the Communicant that the legal status of the expressway developer as a publicly owned company impedes the rights of the public to access to environmental information is unfounded and therefore has to be dismissed.

Ad 3)
Participation in the preparation of expressway projects 

33.
The Communicant claims that access to important documents on the environmental and economic impacts of expressway construction have in recent years been unlawfully withheld by the Hungarian authorities. This alleged practice is seen to be legitimised by Article 5 of the Act which allocates responsibilities for the initiation, design, development, etc. of expressways. In the Communicant’s view the Act does not allow early and sufficient participation in the preparation of expressway development plans therefore it contradicts with Article 6 of the Convention.

34.
The Communicant’s arguments are unfounded. In the first place, there is no legal link whatsoever between the alleged “concealment” of past documents, the distribution of responsibilities for the practical phases of expressway development under Article 5 of the Act and, lastly, public participation in the preparation of expressways development plans. In the second place, the Communicant wrongly cites Article 6 of the Convention (“Public participation in decisions on specific activities”) in support for its views on the public involvement in the preparation of development plans. 

35.
The Communicant’s statement concerning the alleged “concealment” of certain studies of the Hungarian Academy of Sciences, the European Union, the World Bank by the Hungarian authorities and/or by contractors has to be dismissed as unfounded. Contrary to Section 18 of Decision I/7 the Communicant has failed to substantiate its pleas by facts. Therefore the merit of this complaint is not considered here.
  

36.
As demonstrated in Sections 8-11 above members of the public, including NGOs, have sufficient opportunity to participate in the licensing procedure of expressway development. Similarly, the processes for the preparation of national, regional development plans that determine the course of expressway development provide for the involvement of the public in a far broader manner than required by Article 7 of the Convention. Consequently, the Communicant’s claim concerning non-compliance with Article 6 and 7 of the Convention has to be dismissed. 

Ad 4)
Legality of a streamlined EIA procedure in the case of upgrading of roads 

37.
The Communicant questions the legality of a streamlined EIA procedure in the case of upgrading highways to expressways (Article 9, paragraph (4) of the Act). In this case the EIA procedure starts with the submission of a detailed environmental impact study. The Communicant claims that by way of omitting the first, preliminary phase of the procedure the public is deprived of all means to participate in the decision-making as required by Article 6 of the Convention.

38.
 In Hungary’s view the question whether or not the limitation of the EIA to a single phase is justified by administrative, environmental or other considerations falls outside the competence of the Committee. The legality of such a modified impact assessment procedure  can only be examined in the context of Article 6 of the Convention, i.e. in respect of whether the procedure provides sufficient opportunity for the public to express its views on the proposed project. As submitted in Section 9 above phasing of the EIA procedure falls entirely within the freedom of any national legislature.

39.
In this context it must be pointed out that the Communicant’s record of the facts fails to mention that the detailed phase of the EIA procedure provides for extensive means of public participation. First, the detailed environmental impact study, together with the application for environmental permit, is sent to the clerk of all municipalities concerned. These documents can be inspected, obtained, etc. in accordance with the general rules on access to information. Second, a mandatory public hearing is held by the National Environmental and Water Chief Inspectorate in co-operation with the municipalities concerned (if public demand so requires several hearings can be held). The public is informed of the hearing by way of public notices and newspaper notices at least 30 days before the proposed date of the hearing. Environmental NGOs are invited individually by the Chief Inspectorate if they have previously filed a request to that effect. Comments and questions on the detailed impact study or the procedure can be submitted to the municipalities and the Chief Inspectorate until the date of the public hearing. The Chief Inspectorate is required, by Article 93, paragraph (6) of the Environment Act, to investigate the merit of comments that appear relevant to the evaluation of the environmental impact. Minutes are taken of the public hearing and sent to all NGO participant. 

40.
In view of the foregoing it can be concluded that the licensing procedure to be conducted in the case of upgrading of national highways to expressways fully meets the requirements of Article 6 of the Convention. Consequently, the Communicant’s complaint has to be dismissed as unfounded.

Ad 5)
Legality of the prohibition of the prolongation of administrative deadlines in expressway licensing procedures

41.
Article 14 of the Act prohibits the prolongation of administrative deadlines in expressway licensing procedures, including environmental licensing. The Communicant considers that such a limitation deprives the Chief Inspectorate of the possibility to afford due consideration to cases of such high complexity and outstanding environmental importance as the construction of expressways. Such alleged lack of due consideration, as the argument follows, results in the infringement of Article 6 of the Convention.

42.
The Communicant’s claim is unfounded. Nowhere does Article 6, in fact the entire Convention, regulate internal administrative deadlines of the Parties. In substance, the Communicant’s claim concerns the alleged lack of resources and personnel at the Hungarian environmental authorities and its potential impact on the quality of decisions taken by them. Such considerations fall outside the scope of the Convention and therefore have to be dismissed.

Ad 6)
Legality of the designation of the track of expressways by way of a ministerial decree

43.
The Communicant submits that as a result of Article 6, paragraph 1 of the Act which provides for the designation of the track of expressways by a decree of the Minister of Economics and Transport (hereinafter: the Minister) the public is deprived of the right to access to justice under Article 9, paragraph 3 of the Convention. 

44.
The Communication fails to mention several important factors concerning the designation of expressway tracks. First, the track is outlined in the National Plan which was subject to several years of public deliberation (see Section 17 above). Consequently designation does not take place “at will” as suggested by the Communicant but in accordance with pre-determined maps. Second, designation is closely linked to the EIA procedure in the following manner. In view of the preliminary environmental impact study the Minister selects, subject to agreement by the ministers responsible for regional development and environmental protection, two alternative tracks (Art. 6 para (1) of the Act). Should any of the alternatives fail to receive an environmental permit in the detailed phase of the assessment the Minister has to amend the decree accordingly (Art. 6 para (3)). In the event that no environmental permit is issued for any of the designated tracks the Minister is obliged to withdraw the decree and designate new tracks following the same procedure. Private citizens and NGOs can participate in the EIA procedure without any restriction. Consequently, they have access to all available legal remedies, such as appeal to the head of the Chief Inspectorate and, subsequently, judicial review. Consequently, the effect of the ministerial decree is pending on the completion of the EIA and the review procedures: refusal or amendment of the underlying environmental permit for the track necessitates the amendment of the decree as well. It also must be pointed out that the decree thus adopted can be challenged before the Constitutional Court with respect to, inter alia, non-compliance with the relevant environmental permit.

45.
In view of the fact that the track of expressways is determined through the EIA procedure, and that the public has full access to justice in this procedure in conformity with Article 9 of the Convention, the Communicant’s claim has to be dismissed as unfounded.

46.
In addition, it must be noted that, contrary to the view of the Communicant, it is not unprecedented in Hungary or in the legal system of other Parties to the Convention to adopt individual decisions by way of legislative acts. Examples in Hungary include the designation of nature reserves or historic monuments by ministerial decrees. Similar practice with regard to motorways exists in the Federal Republic of Germany where designation of road tracks takes place through a decree of the transport minister.

Ad 7)
Selection of the Chief Inspectorate as first instance authority 

47.
The Communicant’s complaints with regard to the designation of the Chief Inspectorate as the first instance authority in the environmental licensing of expressways are twofold. First, the Communicant questions whether the Chief Inspectorate can maintain proper communication with the public due to its geographical distance from the actual construction sites. Second, the Communicant claims that Article 10, paragraph (2) which provides that “[a]ppeals against the decisions of the environmental authority […] shall be addressed to the head of the environmental authority” is contradictory with Article 9, paragraph (4) of the Convention as it fails to ensure “adequate and effective remedies”.

48.
The Communicant’s first complaint has to be dismissed as irrelevant. The Convention does not encroach on the Parties’ freedom to select the competent authority for the relevant decision-making processes as they see appropriate. Any choice of authority is in conformity with the Convention so long as the authorities meet the substantive and procedural requirements laid down therein. The Chief Inspectorate applies the same procedures as the regional inspectorates which procedures – as demonstrated in Sections 8-11 and 21 above – fully comply with the Convention. 

49.
Without prejudice to the above position the following must be noted. The Chief Inspectorate exercises first instance jurisdiction with respect to a wide range of cases (issue of CO2 emission permits, waste export-import permits, etc.) which is required by the complexity of the cases or the geographical extension of the projects at issue. Selection of the Chief Inspectorate in the case of expressway licensing was aimed to avoid the permanent conflict of competence between the various regional authorities involved – a characteristic feature of past experience – and to ensure the uniform and integrated assessment of the projects in their entirety. Since the entry into force of the Act the Chief Inspectorate has completed the licensing of several expressway projects without complaints as to the treatment of citizens’ rights.

50.
As to the Communicant’s second complaint (handling of appeals against the decisions of the Chief Inspectorate) it must be pointed out that the contested solution is common under Hungarian administrative law. In accordance with the Administrative Procedures Act appeals against the decisions of ministries exercising first instance jurisdiction must be addressed to the minister himself. The Act merely extends this practice to a subordinated national agency. It also must be noted that Article 9, paragraph (2) does not foresee a mandatory administrative review for any decisions taken under Article 6. It only calls for the availability of judicial (or quasi judicial) review that provides adequate and effective remedies within the framework of its national legislation. So even if the appeal procedure were found inadequate to address the complaints of any appellant, the availability of judicial review continues to provide sufficient guarantees of the rights of citizens and NGOs under Article 9 of the Convention.

51.
In view of the foregoing it is submitted that the selection of the Chief Inspectorate as a first instance authority for the environmental licensing of expressways does not in any way impede access by the public to information or to justice. Therefore the Communicant’s complaint must be dismissed partly as irrelevant, partly as unfounded.

Ad 8-9) Execution of the decision of second instance

52.
The Communicant contests the conformity of Article 12, paragraph (3) and Article 15, point a) of the Act with Article 9 of the Convention. Since both of these provisions concern the early execution of the decision of the environmental authority the two complaints are discussed jointly below.

53.
Article 12, paragraph (3) provides that the decision of second instance made by the head of the Chief Inspectorate is immediately executory. This means that it can be executed irrespective of a request for judicial review. Under Article 15, point a) the court may suspend the contested decision only with regard to public interest or the client’s considerable interest. The Communicant argues that in reality these two provisions prevent stopping the commencement of road construction therefore fail to comply with Article 9, paragraph (4) of the Convention that requires remedies to be “adequate and effective”.

Early execution of the decision 

54.
Under the Administrative Procedures Act authorities may order the immediate execution of their decisions even at first instance. Several legislation, such as the Environment Act, also provide for the immediate execution of certain types of administrative decisions. Article 12, paragraph (3) of the Act is fully in line with such a legislative practice, it does not contain “extra” restrictions on the rights of clients as suggested by the Communicant. Remedy against such decisions is provided though judicial review where the court may, by way of injunctive relief, suspend the execution of the decision. 

Suspension by the court of the decision of second instance

55.
The Communicant argues that judicial review envisaged by the Act is “too little, too late” to redress the consequences of the contested decision. The Communicant submits that the relevant court decisions are taken too late to make an impact. In addition, as the execution of decisions can only be suspended with regard to “public interest” – a rather vague concept – courts will be unwilling to make any such orders. 

56.
The Communicant fails to mention that the Act introduces a “fast-track” procedure for the judicial review procedure for decisions taken in expressway development: under Article 15, point b) the court has to convene the first hearing within 45 days from the receipt of the petition (which is a rather short timeframe under the Hungarian circumstances). It follows that the court will be in the position to adjudicate the request for suspension at the latest at the first hearing. Such decision is considered to be sufficiently early to prevent any serious harm to the environment. 

57.
As regards the scope of judicial consideration under Article 15, point a) of the Act it must be pointed out that it is exactly because “public interest” is not a well-defined concept in Hungarian law can courts take into account any concurring interest as they see fit. Guidance in this context can be drawn from the jurisdiction of the Constitutional Court, which has consistently held that the “right to healthy environment” competes with most other considerations such as economic development, or the case-law of the European Court of Justice in relation to the Habitats Directive. It is within the freedom of the courts to apply these or other similarly compelling arguments to ensure that the “public interest” of expressway construction does not override other “public interests”. 

58.
In light of the above arguments it can be concluded that the early execution of the decision on the environmental permit of expressways is sufficiently balanced with the early and flexible revision by the courts of such decisions. The Communicant’s claims as to the alleged non-compliance of Article 12, paragraph (3) and Article 15, point a) of the Act with Article 9 of the Convention therefore have to be dismissed as unfounded.

Ad 10)
 Informing the public of the development of the expressway network

59.
The Communicant claims that Article 18, paragraph (8) of the Act, which provides for informing the public of the progress in the completion of the expressway network is “in clear discord” with the Aarhus Convention as a whole.

60.
The Communicant fails to substantiate its complaint therefore it has to be dismissed as unfounded. It is unclear from the Communication in what way can non-conformity with the Convention be detected in the context of the contested provision. In fact one of the fundamental goals of the Convention is to encourage the active dissemination by governments of environmental information (Article 5). National provisions to the same effect should be seen as a welcome contribution to this objective rather than an obstacle.  

IV.2
The Supplementary Communication

Ad 1)
Involvement of the environmental authorities in the road construction licensing procedure

61.
Decree No. 15/2000 lays down the detailed rules of the licensing procedure for the construction, opening and termination of roads. The Communicant claims that its recent amendment by Decree No. 99/2004. (VII. 4.) of the Minister of Economic Affairs and Transport amounts to a case of non-compliance with Article 9 of the Convention as it indirectly deprives NGOs from the possibility to participate in the road licensing procedure and to ultimately seek judicial review. 

62.
Before dwelling on the Communicant’s arguments it is necessary to briefly outline the general nature of licensing procedures in Hungarian administrative law. Most licensing procedures are highly complex therefore require the simultaneous involvement of several authorities. Co-operation by these authorities is resolved by the Administrative Procedures Act as follows. A “lead authority” is designated by law for the ultimate issue of permits. The other authorities (“expert” or “professional” authorities) are involved in the procedure by the lead authority, they submit “expert authority statements”. The decision of the expert authority is binding on the lead authority: it has to fully integrate such “expert authority statements”. Even though only a single decision is made and the client has official contacts only with the lead authority it may nonetheless table an appeal against all underlying decisions, i.e. the “expert authority statements”. 

63.
The multiplication of licensing responsibilities over the past years has lead to considerable overlaps in the operation of authorities. Situations have arisen where two or more different authorities have in nearly parallel procedures become “expert authorities” vis-à-vis each other. Such duplications have considerably slowed down the licensing procedures partly as a result of the wide range of overlapping legal remedies available on the same substance.

64.
Decree No. 99/2004 intends to eliminate one such overlap in the road licensing procedure. Expressway construction is subject to an environmental permit by the Chief Inspectorate. The environmental permit is issued as a pre-condition of other permits; it sets out in an integrated manner all the environmental conditions of the activity subject to licensing. The transport authority is consulted in the licensing procedure (NB: not as an expert authority). On the other hand the environmental authority acts as an expert authority in the general road construction licensing procedure. Where no environmental permit is issued, as in the case of inferior roads, this is undoubtedly necessary to ensure the environmental integrity of the road permit. In the case however where the environmental conditions are laid down by a prior environmental permit the second involvement of the environmental authority has no added value, as it mainly repeats what has already been stated in the environmental permit. Following the entry into force of Decree No. 99/2004 no such repeated participation of the Chief Inspectorate is required. It must be pointed out that the environmental licensing procedure, together will all participatory rights, remain unchanged.

65.
The Communicant claims that as a consequence of Decree No. 99/2004 citizens and NGOs no longer have the right to participate in the road construction licensing procedure and to appeal the decisions on the permit. It is submitted by the Communicant that such practice amounts to a violation of Article 6, paragraph (4) and (7), and Article 9, paragraph (2) of the Convention. 

66.
The Communicant’s claims are unfounded. The Convention does not provide that all licensing procedures relating to an Annex I activity have to ensure public participation and access to justice. Article 9, paragraph (1) a) applies to the “decision(s) on whether to permit proposed activities”. In the context of expressway development the crucial decision on whether to permit construction is the environmental permit. Public participation in any other technical procedures, such as construction licensing, is not required by the Convention. Given that in the environmental licensing procedure the public enjoys all participatory rights set forth in Article 6 and 9 of the Convention and the existence of public participation in other related procedures is irrelevant the Communicant’s complaint has to be dismissed.

67.
Without prejudice to the above position it must be pointed out that the submission by the Communicant that it is legally impossible for residents and the public at large to request the judicial review of the road construction permit is incorrect. The Administrative Procedures Act provides locus standi on a rather general ground: any person who considers that his rights or legal interests have been affected can table an appeal against the decision or a petition for judicial review. Given the fairly permissive judicial interpretation in this matter court procedures can be initiated by private individuals and groups of citizens as well.

Ad 2)
Provision of expert opinion by the Chief Inspectorate for the implementation of the environmental permit

68.
The Communicant criticises Article 5/A, paragraph (2) of Decree No. 15/2000 claiming that the procedure set forth therein fails to meet certain general environmental considerations. Article 5/A, paragraph (2) provides that the transport authority may seek an expert opinion from the Chief Inspectorate in connection to the environmental permit. The Chief Inspectorate has to deliver its opinion within 15 days.

69.
First, it must be pointed out that the Communicant fails to specify which provisions of the Convention the contested Decree is considered to violate. Second, it must be noted that the Communicant’s complaint is irrelevant in the context of the Convention. The contested provisions concern an internal communication procedure between two authorities. It is entirely within the freedom of any national government to regulate such matters as they see appropriate so long as it does not impede the participatory rights under the Convention. These rights are provided in the environmental licensing procedure. Examination of other procedures, and in particular, internal communication matters outside this procedure is therefore not necessary.

70.
In Hungary’s view the complaint at issue is inadmissible for lack of corroborating information, moreover it concerns issues outside the realm of the Convention. Consequently, compliant has to be dismissed.

V.
Conclusions 

In view of the arguments presented in Chapter IV above the Government of the Republic of Hungary requests the Compliance Committee to dismiss the claims of the Communicant in their entirety.

_______________
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Environmental licensing procedure in Hungary
























































Abbreviations

C:
consultant

DEIS:
detailed environmental study

D:
developer

E:
environmental authority

EA:
expert authority

L:
local government

P:
public
PES:
preliminary environmental study

SC:
statutory 

Procedure steps are highlighted as bold.

Appendix II

Act CXXVIII of 2003 

on the Public Interest and the Development of the Expressway Network of the 

Republic of Hungary

[unofficial translation]

The Trans-European Transport Network plays an outstanding role in the implementation of the common transport policy of the European Union. Accession to the European Union requires Hungary to ensure appropriate connection to the uniform European transport network, the development of the national road network along the pan-European corridors. The establishment and maintenance of the road network is a tool for the implementation of economic and regional development policy. 

In order to ensure the development within the shortest possible timeframe of a transport network connected to the Trans-European network, to enhance cross-border regional cooperation, to improve relations with the neighbouring countries, to contribute to the elimination of regional differences in the level of development, to improve the accessibility of disadvantaged areas, to contribute to a more balanced regional development as well as to strengthen internal economic and social cohesion the Parliament adopts the following act:

Chapter I

Introductory provisions

1 § 
(1) The planning, development, regulation, maintenance and operation of the national highways are a state responsibility. Development of the expressway network is an important public interest activity.

(2) The authorities and persons participating in the development of the expressway network shall fulfil their duties in accordance with the general rules and regulations unless provided otherwise by this Act. 

(3) As regards the development of the expressway network:

a)
Act IV of 1957 on the General Rules of Administrative Procedure shall apply to administrative procedures unless provided otherwise by this Act;

b)
Chapter XX of Act III of 1952 on Civil Court Procedures shall apply to the judicial review of administrative decisions unless provided otherwise by this Act.

2 § 
(1) This Act shall apply to the tasks and activities relating to the planning, preparation and the construction of motorways and highways (hereinafter collectively: expressways) for the period ending on 31 December 2007.

(2) The expressways to be opened to traffic by 31 December 2007 are listed in 
Annex 1.


(3) The expressways under preparation between 2003-2007 are listed in Annex 2.

Chapter II

General rules

3 §
(1) Financial means for the planning and construction of expressways, that is

a)
327 billion forint in 2005;

b)
347 billion forint in 2006;

c)
415 billion forint in 2007 

shall be provided by the Government via the central budget (under the budgetary chapter of the Ministry responsible for transport under a special-purpose earmarked development scheme), the development funds of the European Union and funding by private investors.


(2) Funds earmarked for a budgetary year can, when unused in that particular year, be rolled over for use in subsequent years.


(3) During the autumn term of Parliament the minister responsible for transport (hereinafter: the Minister) and the Minister of Finance shall, on behalf of the Government, report annually to the competent parliamentary committees on the progress in the construction of the expressway network as well as on the use of budgetary and other funding sources. 

4 §
(1) Development of the expressways falling under the scope of this Act – except where construction takes place under a concession contract – shall be carried out by an incorporated company which shall be in the exclusive ownership of the Hungarian State (hereinafter: the Developer).


(2) In administrative and other procedures the Developer (or its agent) shall be entitled to make representations.

5 §
(1) The planning and construction of expressway in accordance with applicable development plans adopted by law shall be initiated by the Minister.


(2) Upon instruction by the Minister, the Developer shall, by way of public procurement, select a designer and take measures for the preparation of a technical study outlining possible track alternatives, of the documentation of the preliminary environmental study and of the development plan study.


(3) The designer shall maintain communication with the environmental authority, all other authorities concerned and the municipalities in the process of the preparation of the studies and documentation referred to in paragraph (2).


(4) In order to inform the public as well as to learn the opinion of the municipalities the Developer shall hold public hearings during the preparation of the preliminary environmental study. Minutes shall be taken of the public hearings by the Developer which shall be sent to the environmental authority. 


(5) Given the public interest and environmental priorities at stake special attention shall be made to the protection of the environment, of the soil and of the primary mineral resources in all phases of planning, licensing and construction. To this end the use of secondary mineral resources – such as soot, metallurgy ash, mining, construction and demolishing refuse – can be prescribed in the public procurement in view of the findings of relevant preliminary expert studies and in the case of the existence of an economic cooperation between the owner of these materials and the constructor of the road.

6 §
(1) In line with the preliminary environmental study, the development plan study, in accordance with the decision of the environmental authority adopted in the preliminary environmental procedure, maximum two different stretches of land at the width of 500 meters (hereinafter: the track) shall be designated in a ministerial decree by the Minister on a layout map at the scale of 1:10 000. Designation shall be subject to agreement by the ministers responsible for regional development and environmental protection.


(2) Following the publication of the decree referred to in paragraph (2) the Hungarian State shall be entitled to exercise the right of pre-emption – in the case of arable land before all other persons listed in Act LV of 1994 – with regard to plots of land situated within the track. The right of pre-emption shall be exercised by the Developer on behalf of the Hungarian State. The land thus purchased shall form part of the State’s treasury property the management of which shall, by the Treasury Property Directorate, be transferred free of charge to the Developer for the purposes of expressway development. 


(3) If, in the detailed phase of the environmental impact assessment procedure, an environmental permit is issued by the environmental authority [9 § para (1)] with respect to either of the tracks designated in the decree referred to in paragraph (1), the Minister shall amend the decree accordingly following the procedure set forth in paragraph (1).


(4) If, in the detailed phase of the environmental impact assessment procedure, no environmental permit is issued by the environmental authority [9 § para (1)] with respect to either of the tracks designated in the decree referred to in paragraph (1), the Minister shall, by way of amendment or replacement of the decree, designate new tracks following the procedure set forth in paragraph (1).

7 §
(1) The land necessary for the construction of the expressway on the track designated in the decree referred to in 6 § paragraphs (2)-(3) shall – if the Hungarian State has not exercised its right of pre-emption under 6 § paragraph (2) – be acquired by way of purchase or land exchange (including providing replacement land under Act CXIV of 2001 on the National Land Fund).


(2) If the land cannot be acquired in accordance with 6 § paragraph (2) or paragraph (1) above it shall be expropriated. The expropriation procedure shall be initiated by the Developer and shall be conducted in accordance with Law Decree No. 24 of 1976 on expropriation with the amendments provided in this Act.


(3) Expropriation initiated for the acquisition of land for the track shall be considered to be in the public interest. The question of public interest shall not be examined by the competent authority in the course of the expropriation procedure.

8 §
(1) Chapter XX of Act III of 1952 on Civil Court Procedure shall apply to the judicial review of decisions on expropriation with the following amendments:

a)
the court shall hold a hearing within 45 days following the receipt of the petition;

b)
the court shall deliver an intermediary judgement on the question of legal basis within three months, save where the involvement of a forensic expert is necessary and the expert opinion cannot be delivered by such time due to the complexity of the case;

c)
upon request the court may, by way of an injunction, order the transfer of the possession of the land, provided that the Developer undertakes to simultaneously pay the sum of compensation established by an expropriation forensic expert. If no agreement is reached, the court procedure shall continue on the question of the amount of the compensation payable.

Chapter III

Certain rules of administrative procedure

9 §
(1) With regard to the construction of expressways the National Environmental and Water Chief Inspectorate shall have jurisdiction of first instance for all environmental licensing procedures (the preliminary and the detailed phase of licensing) under Act LIII of 1995 on the General Rules of the Protection of the Environment (hereinafter: Kt.). All other authorities with shared responsibility in these procedures shall participate via their second instance bodies specified by other legislation.


(2) The environmental authority shall, in both phases of the licensing procedure, seek the expert advice of the Central Transport Inspectorate (hereinafter: the Transport Inspectorate).


(3) The environmental authority shall, in the preliminary phase of the licensing procedure, publish the relevant documentation, as required by other legislation, jointly with the Transport Inspectorate. The environmental authority shall hold a public hearing [Kt. 93. §] with the involvement of the Developer. 


(4) In the case of upgrading a single-digit national road to expressway or a highway to motorway no preliminary environmental study shall be prepared, the environmental licensing procedure shall start with the submission of the detailed environmental impact study. 

10 §
(1) In view of the outstanding public interest relating to expressway construction, of the importance environmental protection and nature conservation as well as of the forecasted economic and social effects of the use of the road, the environmental authority shall, prior to the delivery of its decision or expert opinion, establish a uniform position on and provide comments to the planning.


(2) Appeals against the decisions of the environmental authority, including both the decision regarding the preliminary environmental study and the environmental permit, shall be addressed to the head of the environmental authority. With regard to public interest the decision of second instance shall be immediately executory.


(3) The environmental authority shall provide the Minister with a copy of its decision regarding the preliminary environmental study.

11 §
(1) The Developer shall, during the preparation of the preliminary and the detailed environmental impact study and of the road construction licensing plan, seek preliminary information from all authorities, public utility and road operators that are concerned in any given phase of the planning. 


(2) The Developer shall, during the preparation of the preliminary and the detailed environmental impact study and of the road construction licensing plan, provide – in cooperation with the road operator concerned – an opportunity for public utility operators to use the designated track for the establishment and maintenance of new linear facilities. To this end the Developer may seek a declaration and preliminary information from public utility and road operators.

 
(3) In the phase of preliminary data provision the authorities, the public utility and road operators concerned shall inform the Developer within 15 days of the data, plans, information and legislation relevant to the particular project.

12 §
(1) The Transport Inspectorate shall cooperate with the environmental authority in the construction licensing procedure. They shall mutually inform each other of all questions relevant for the licensing procedure. 


(2) The lead authorities shall seek the expert opinion of the other authorities concerned in accordance with other legislation.


(3) With regard to public interest the decision of second instance in the construction licensing procedure shall be immediately executory. 

13 §
The competent land registry office (in Budapest the Metropolitan District Land Registry) shall provide the applicant with all data necessary for the development of the land at issue, a copy of the land certificate and of the land registry map within 15 days.

14 §
The authorities shall not prolong the official administrative deadlines in the environmental and construction licensing procedures conducted in relation to the expressway network.

15 §
Chapter XX of Act III of 1952 on Civil Court Procedure shall apply to the judicial review of administrative decisions made in the environmental and construction licensing procedures with the following amendments:

a)
the court may suspend the decision made by the authorities only with regard to public interest or the client’s considerable interest;

b)
the court shall hold a hearing within 45 days;

c)
the first hearing shall not be postponed even if the plaintiff or the defendant fail to appear. The procedure shall be terminated if neither of the parties appear at the first hearing, provided that neither of them had previously requested conducting the hearing regardless of his absence.

16 §
(1) 15 § shall apply, as appropriate, to the judicial review of the permits regarding the opening of roads to traffic.


(2) The authorities, public utility and road operators shall make their declaration as to whether all conditions have been met for the issue of such a permit at the local inspection organised by the transport authority or within 15 days at the latest. If no declaration is made approval shall be assumed. 

17 §
(1) The zones of the width of 250-250 meters calculated from the axis of the expressway which has been designated by a decree of the Minister (where the relevant documentation shall contain all junctions, length and width specifications) or for which a construction permit has already been issued cannot be designated as a development area unless provided otherwise by other legislation.


(2) If technical conditions allow the Minister may, in the decree referred to in 6 §, limit the width of the zone referred to in paragraph (1) subject to agreement by the minister responsible for health.

Chapter IV

Transitional and closing provisions

18 §
(1) This Act shall, except as provided in paragraph (2), enter into force on 1 January 2004. It shall be applicable to all procedural phases commencing following its entry into force.


(2) 3 § (1) of this Act shall enter into force on the day of its publication. 


(3) Procedural phases in the context of paragraph (1) shall mean:

a)
submission of the preliminary environmental study;

b)
designation of the track by a decree;

c)
submission of the detailed environmental study;

d)
submission of the request for expropriation;

e)
submission of the request for construction permit;

f)
opening of the road for traffic.


(4) In view of 3 §, the second and third sentence of 22 § of Act XXXVIII of 1992 on Public Finance shall not apply in the case of the expressways falling under the scope of this Act.


(5) [amendment of other legislation]


(6) The Government shall be entitled to lay down the detailed rules governing the right of pre-emption referred to in 6 § (2) by way of a decree.


(7) The Minister shall be entitled to determine, in agreement with the ministers responsible for environmental protection and regional development, the track of expressways by way of a decree.


(8) The public shall be informed of the progress in the completion of the expressway network.

Annex 1

[detailed list of expressway sections and timetables for development until 31 December 2007]

Annex 2

[summary list of expressway sections under preparation until 31 December 2007]

Decision on project initiation (D)








Consultation with environmental authority (D, P, E)





NO





Other licensing procedures





Is the project found on the list of EIA-obligatory activities (screening)? (D)





YES





Preparation of PES (D, C)





Submission of PES to environmental authority (D)





Review of PES (E, EA)





YES





Is supplement or modification to PES necessary? (E, EA)





Preparation of supplement or modification (D, C)





NO





YES





Procedure by international conventions





Is transboundary impact expected? (E, EA)





NO





Public inspection (E, D, C, L, P)





Decision-making (E)





Determining the actual content of DEIS (E, EA)





Is preparation of DEIS necessary? (E, EA)





YES





NO





Can environmental permit be granted for the project? (E, EA)





Appeal against


the decision to


the National Environmental Authority (D)





NO





YES





Other licensing procedures (D)





Appeal against the decision to the court (L, P)





Preparation of DEIS (D, C)





Submission of DEIS to environmental authority (D)





Review of DEIS (E, EA)





YES





Is supplement or modification to DEIS necessary? (E, EA)





Preparation of supplement or modification (D, C)





NO





Procedure by international conventions





YES





Is transboundary impact expected? (E, EA)





NO





Public hearing (D, C, E, EA, L, P)





Decision-making (E)





Appeal against


the decision to


the National Environmental Authority (D)





Can environmental permit be granted for the project? (E, EA)





NO





YES





Appeal the decision to the court (L, P)





Other licensing procedures (D)








� See in detail Art. 4 para (1), (2), Art. 5 para (2), (4), Art. 6 para (2), Art. 7 para (2), Art. 8, Art. 9 para (3), Art. 11 para (1)-(3) of the Act.


� Art. 81, para (3) of Act IV of 1959 on the Civil Code of the Republic of Hungary: “Data relating to the use of the national budget, local government budget, financial support of the European Community […] as well as data to which access is provided for by another act shall not constitute trade secret. However publication of these may not result in access to such data – in particular data relating to technological procedures, technical solutions, production processes, organisational and logistical methods and know-how – the knowledge of which would cause a disproportionately negative impact on the course of business, provided that this does not impede the access to public interest data.”


� Without prejudice to this position it must be pointed out that liability to provide access to information held by international organisations, such as the institutions of the European Union and the World Bank, primarily lies with the organisations themselves. As to the Hungarian Academy of Sciences or any private road developer, referred to in the Communication it has been demonstrated above (see Section 31 above) that these are subject to the Data Protection Act as any other persons.


� Without prejudice to the position outlined in Section 42 it may be worth noting that the Chief Inspectorate has 90-90 days to complete the preliminary and detailed phases of EIA. Such a timeframe has proven sufficient to complete the procedures at stake despite all of their complexities, especially in light of the fact that under Article 10, paragraph (1) of the Act the environmental authority has to establish a co-ordinated position on the project at the outset. It must be pointed out that the unreasonable prolongation of the procedure may conflict with the fundamental rights of clients to fair treatment of the case. 10 
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